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attached herewith the Corrected Prefiled Testimony of my client George R. Jones. 

After reading Cynthia Maine's Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony, it is apparent that the reference 
to the Gaier #1 well appearing on page 2, line 4 and page 3, lines 3, 8, 11 , and 13 is in error in 
Mr. Jones' Prefiled Direct Testimony. We have corrected this oversight for which I apologize, and 
the correct references are in bold type in this corrected version . We wanted to get this to you as 
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Please state your full name and occupation for the Commission. 

My name is George R. Jones and I am a practicing geologist. 

Mr. Jones, please relate to the Commission your current business address. 

Yes, it is 111 S. Whittier, Suite 110, Wichita, Kansas 67207. 

Mr. Jones, are you the George R. Jones that is President of Jones Gas Corporation? 

Yes, that is correct and my wife, Cindy L. Jones is the Secretary/Treasurer and we both 

office at the Suite 110 location. 

Please relate your educational background and work experience to the Commission. 

I graduated from Kansas State University with a Bachelor of Science degree in geology 

in 1948 although I began at K-State in 1941 and then in the spring of 1942, I entered the 

Army Air Force Cadet School and served from February 1943 to December 1945 as a 

pilot for the Army Air Force. I began working the oil and gas industry for Standard Oil 

Company New Jersey in 1948 upon my graduation from K-State and remained with 

Standard Oil and/or its subsidiaries in Venezuela and in Kansas until 1956 when I opened 

my own independent geological consulting business. 

Have you continued to act as an independent geologist either for your own benefit 

through one of your entities, or as a consultant since 1956? 

Yes in Kansas, Oklahoma, and Colorado principally. 

Where you associated with Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. at any time in the past? 

Yes, Mr. Robert Braden who was an attorney here in Wichita and I formed Stroud in 1986 

and operated its principal asset, a water flood operation in Oklahoma, and some Kansas 

properties until June of 2000 when all of my interest in Stroud was redeemed by the 

corporation and I separated from Stroud and formed Jones Gas Corporation. 
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Mr. Jones, how many wells does Jones Gas Corporation own and operate in Kansas? 

We currently own and/or operate approximately 40 wells, which are largely coalbed 

methane gas wells in southeast Kansas. All located in Montgomery County, Kansas. 

Mr. Jones, did Jones Gas Corporation ever own and/or operate the Gaier #2 well located 

in the North half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 34 South, Range 18 

East, Labette County, Kansas? 

No. Jones Gas has never owned any interest in it or operated that well. 

Mr. Jones, do you know who drilled the well? 

If you look at Ex. 1 it is an oil and gas lease dated October 19, 1989 from Ralph Gaier and 

Letty L. Gaier, husband and wife to Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. of the North half of the 

Northeast Quarter of Section 19 and the North half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 18, 

Township 34 South, Range 18 East. I believe Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. drilled the well 

in October of 1990 as a coalbed methane well which is revealed by Ex. 2 attached thereto 

to the AC-I well history report filed with the Commission for the well. 

How long did Stroud operate the well if you know? 

Again, if you look at Ex. 1 (the oil and gas lease), it contains a provision that the lessor had 

the right to take gas from the well free of any charge by making connections to the well at 

the lessor's own risk and expense and that the lessor, Mr. and Mrs. Gaier had the option to 

assume ownership and responsibility for any well drilled on the subject lands prior to the 

lessee's plugging of any well. And, if you will look at Ex. 3 you'll see that it is an 

Assignment that was recorded with the Register of Deeds in January of 1992 whereby 

Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. assigned all of its right, title and interest to Ralph Gaier and 
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Letty L. Gaier and the oil and gas lease "Ex. 1" and specifically the Gaier #1 well and the 

Gaier #2 wells. 

Did Mr. and Mrs. Gaier take responsibility of these wells and specifically for the Gaier #2? 

Yes. Ex. 3 specifically states that the assignees (Mr. and Mrs. Gaier) "agree to comply 

with all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, federal, state and municipal, with respect 

to the operations and abandonment of the above-described wells." (if3). 

Do you know if the assignees under Ex. 3, Mr. and Mrs. Gaier did in fact take responsibility 

of the Gaier #2 well? 

I believe they did because as evidenced by Ex. 4 which is the KCC' s T-1 or "transfer form" 

filed with the Commission staff on December 30, 1991. Ralph and Letty Gaier accepted 

the well as the new operator and landowner of the Gaier gas well and Stroud Oil 

Properties, Inc. signed it as transferring that responsibility to Mr. and Mrs. Gaier. 

Mr. Jones, do you know what happened to the ownership of the land where the Gaier #2 

well is located? 

A check of the Register of Deeds records in Labette County reveals Ex. 5 and 6 whereby 

on July 23, 2004 Ralph Gaier as Trustee of his revocable trust transferred ownership of the 

North half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19 and the North half of the Southeast 

Quarter of Section 18, Township 34 South, Range 18 East to Steven M. Gaier and Diana 

Gaier-Hill. And thereafter Steven M. Gaier and Connie L. Gaier his wife, transferred title 

to that same tract ofland to themselves under a payable on death deed dated April 6, 2012. 

Mr. Jones, where did Jones Gas Corporation office once it was formed and operational in 

June of 2000? 
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We had an office at 200 E. First Street, Wichita, Kansas until June of 2008 when Jones Gas 

Corporation moved to 151 S. Whittier, Suite 2000 and we were located at that office 

address until March of this year when we moved one building away to 111 S. Whittier, 

Suite 110 in Wichita. 

Did you receive the Motion for an Order to Show Cause in the Stroud Docket (l 6-CONS-

420-CHSO) mailed August 25, 2016 to your attention at 200 E First Street, Wichita, 

Kansas? 

No, I did not as my office with Jones Gas moved into 2008 to 151 S. Whittier, Wichita, 

*and was not aware of this entire issue until our license for Jones Gas Corporation was not 

renewed May 24, 2017. 

Were you involved as a resident agent or an agent for Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. after the 

formation of Jones Gas Corporation in June of 2000? 

No, although I did from time to time consult with them, I had no capacity, with Stroud, nor 

ownership interest and no officer position and I was not an employee of Stroud after June 

of2000. 

Mr. Jones, to your knowledge what happened to Stroud Oil Properties, Inc.? 

I believe that it moved to Fort Worth, Texas soon after 2000 and was later merged into 

some other oil and gas company. 

Mr. Jones, have you and other officers of your corporation, Jones Gas Corporation 

corresponded with the Commission staff after its formation in June of2000? 

Yes, on many occasions, for many matters such as intents to drill, applications to plug 

wells. Of course, the renewal of our operator's license every year since June of 2000. 
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Mr. Jones, has Jones Gas Corporation ever been subject to a fine order issued by this 

Commission? 

Absolutely not. I believe that we have a sterling record as an operator and have fully 

complied with the rules and regulations of this Commission for now over 17 years as Jones 

Gas Corporation. 

Mr. Jones, when were you notified that the Commission was not renewing your operator's 

license? 

We received a letter dated May 24, 2017, which I believe is Ex. 7. 

Mr. Jones, if you will look at Ex. 7 you will notice that in the next to the last paragraph 

there is a reference to a company entitled Metro Energy Group, Inc. Do you have any idea 

how that relates to the denial of the renewal of your company's license? 

No I do not. I have no idea of what that entity is or how it relates in any way. 

Mr. Jones, do you know whether the Commission staff has made any effort to inquire as to 

the corporate status of Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. relative to this matter on this docket? 

I have no idea if they have or have not. Although I can tell you that I have inquired of the 

Kansas Secretary of State's office and determined that the Kansas Secretary of State's 

office shows Stroud Oil Properties, Inc's office at 210 W. 61
h Street, Suite 1200, Fort 

Worth, Texas 67102 and that its cun-ent status in Kansas is that is forfeited for failure to 

file annual reports. 

Mr. Jones, do you know whether or not the Gaier #2 well is producing gas for the benefit 

of the residents on the property where the well is located? 

I do not know about the well, and have not known anything about the well except what 

information was provided in the testimony of the Commission staff and their field 
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representative that apparently looked at the well. I believe his report is attached as Ex. 8 

and it indicates that there is no environmental issue with respect to the well. I do not know 

if Mr. Gaier and his successors use the well for home heating which was I believe their 

purpose in taking assignment of the well and executing the T-1 transfer form 

acknowledging their acceptance of the well. 

Mr. Jones, do you have anything further to add with respect to this matter? 

Only that Jones Gas Corporation has had a very good relationship with the Commission 

staff particularly in their Chanute field office as well as here in the central office in Wichita 

for the 17 years that we've operated and we would hope to continue that relationship. I 

know that the staff knows who I am and where they can get ahold of me anytime. I only 

regret that they did not contact me directly with questions about this matter and the status 

of Stroud prior to spending all of this time, effort and money where I do not believe that 

Jones Gas Corporation has any responsibility for the plugging of the Gaier well. That the 

Commission dismiss this suspension order and reinstate and renew our operator's license. 
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PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF GEORGE R. JONES 

DOCKET NO. 17-CONS-3673-CMSC 

VERIFICATION OF GEORGE R. JONES 

STATE OF KANSAS ) 
) ss: 

SEDGWICK COUNTY ) 

George R. Jones, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the George R. Jones 
refened to in the foregoing document titled "Corrected Prefiled Direct Testimony of George R. 
Jones" before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas, that he is an officer of 
Jones Gas Corporation, and that the statements therein were prepared by him or under his direction 
and are true and conect to the best of his information, knowledge and belief. 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 5th day of October, 2017. 

Notar;rP lie 

My Appointment Expires: 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby celiify that on this 5th day of October, 2017, the above Corrected Prefiled Direct 
Testimony of George R. Jones was electronically served on: 

1571637 

Jon Myers 
Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
130 S. Market, Room 2078 
Wichita, KS 67202 
j .myers@kcc.ks.gov 

Michael J. Duenes 
Assistant General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604-4027 
mduenes@kcc.ks.gov 

Timothy E. McKee, #07135 
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IN" WITNESS WHE!l.EOP'1 I hvc h•tc•nto Jot my hond A11d official rc.t !he o•y And r°'r l••l above wtltton. 

\11 rornmii1tan cxpiro, ..... - ... --..: .. _,_m·•-~·-... •--· ... -··-··-·-·- .. -·-·····-·-··---.. -------·------,----, ?<°•1217 Public 

iTNr.£ OF~-·----···-··-~····-~••••} 
llo 

:ountyo! ........ --........---·----
(CORPORATION ACK.NOWLllDGMl!N'l') 

lti.tc- afot.ci21fd~ pmonaUr ;tppurcd..-......-.. ,_,,_ ..... __ ,, ..... ._., .. , ...... .._ ... ..,_ .• 1.---· .. •-·" 
o m• knowtt to tc cl>a id•ntlcol pmon...,. who iulm;lbcd lho n1n10 of t11e mi>kcr thon:af fo the foregalnr lnltnunant ao nlla.t ---·----· 

?mldenl and ocltnawl;dgcd lo m• lh•I .. ....ho cn<:nted th~ mno at h .. -·-.. f11:a •nd Y•lunt.r1 ••l '"d clcod1 and 111 lh• free md vclqolt11 act .,,4 deed of 

uch t'ctrp:O~t1un, ror th~ Utet an.ct t:IUfPl:IJCI tbt:rcfn Id i6rda 

Olv<11 under ll".IY. hand tnd ... 1 of oflico th• day and l""'r Ian lhl>vt w:lu""' 

"O 

= 0 -6 

TAT.E OF ARKANSAS, } 

!ount)' Clf ... ,.,_._,.,.._.,_,,_,,..._,,,...,,..,_.,1..-.•1...i1no-•• 

-·-----------

... (ARKANSAS AC!CNOWLBDIJMENT} 

Dl! lT ltl!Ml!Mnlml!.o, Thot an tbls. .... -. •• ~·-··· .. ~ .. d•r of ........... _ .. ~ .. ·---··-_,, __ _,__._~·-·---• 19 • ....._ O<:f<xra m~. 

;)e under.don!!dt a. ••• ,_ • ..,,,_,,._,...,..._.-.-.. - ... ._.. __ ~wlthin 11,nd: far the CollQt.)' of • ..-......... ._ ............. - ....... u_ .. ____ _ra tlur St.ittti of Arbnt.aJii 

ufr comtnftiitin~ :tnd ·~tinr • .:ppca:red rn pc:rson-.......... _... ...... ,_,_ ............ _.,_,,_,,,_,_, ____ , _____ ....... .....,.__ __ _.._._, ... 

---.--·-·-... - .......... _ _....__ •• , .... , ___ , ... ......_ •• _., ............. ,.1, ........ 1 .......... ,, •• , ... _.,._.._,,,,_, .......................... to me peNtint.UT Wi:ll knowu :1:1: th~ ~n-... -

rht:iti:: n:ime...., ... 11ppc.1r ..... _ Upt)JJ ~her. Wiihln ~ml f.ur~t:Clln;r itultrJhwnt 1.11 wr!Ibr$ ;u: thll' J'."lTlJ'-• .................... ,._ ......... .-,,_--... ~-.. J.'Rd nall::d tkit .... _Ju:~ ..•. _ 
::id r:xecu:tcd the 1:imc for die rondr.lcrbt.itint :mil puqu1~J tltl.!rt"fn niv».titmcJ imd r:t!t !orth1 nnrl l do Iu:rchy n ~rt.iff• 

And r -do tu.rt.her .:~rtily tb:1;t; QrJ the ll1h1C d;ty \'<.1l1m1u:~ily ii.rrcmrod Iicru:e i.ni:, .. 11 .............. h..._..._ ..... _,..__, _____ .. _,-......_, ___ .............., __ .. J 

1ife of lhc tttlcf ....... -. .. uM1••-. .. "" ............ _ .. ,_ ....... .,_, .. .., .......................... --.......... ._ ..... ,to me wi.-H knP.'n'~ ta he th= pr::an :whoie n:1mu nppc11n up.cm t'hc- w1t&1n 
rut fore1:min~ rnnrumen' Pl writin~. ::i.nd, in die :thu:nl'r: nt hilt lmifu.n•l1 J!ntud t111d U~f::i.n:t! ~h;i.t Jhi; ltud ol her o..-rn fr.:e wilt, e::i:fcufod 1.Afd: Tttthutncnt 
f wrlUn.r :i:nd ha:d: slimi:d dte. r"linqufdnnent fl{ duv.,:;- nod J101tmtcud thctcltl ct'prt.•ned lot tlu: purpose :::nu:f cunddc[iltion t&~rcin t:otttiillcd a-tttl .c.et forlh1 
,ithtiul 'nmpuldon at" undu;- fotfutncc- nl ~nid hu1tinntf, 

lN T.ESTIMO.NY \VUJ?l\EOF1 I h:iva hl!r.ettntD •~t my lmritJ and 111?:11 o.f ortfc~ ni •.ui;h*'""--+>•-...... ____ ........... .......,. ... _,.,."1 In the County ~nd 
fde .1forJ:1r.tlcJ, on. thir. ......... ,_ .. , ........... d:y o.f..-•• "_...._,.,._ .... i..._ .. _,_.,_ ... ,, [9-.... --1o· 

.fy i:cimmittian ap1r.r;fo1-..... , .. .._. .... -u ......... ....._ .. _.,...,_, ....... _, ___ ,, __ .. , ........ _ ...... --.... ------~t ... ,._.. ........... ~ ................................ ._ 
liot•'1 l'ubllc 



'· -t •. J 

O·RlGlNAL 
SU>E OWE 

STAT~ CORl'i:lRAtlO:i COlll!ISSI~ OF ICAUSAS 
OIL i 6#.s i:oilsERVATIO!l. DIVJSl@ 

UEtl roWIJ:Im~ FO!m 
l\CCH !JELL lllSTOR't 

t!l!SCRlPTIOO OF \.!ELL Al!J> LUSE 

Operator: L f cense fl -.:..3...:cO~O_B_~---------­
Mame: Stroud Oil Properties,Inc. 

Address 200 E. First, Suite 100 

City/ststefZip Wichita, Kansas '67202 

Purchaser: _________________ _ 

operator Contm::t l'erson: George R. Jones 

Ph~ne ( 316}_2_6_2_-5_5_0_3 _______ _ 

Contractor: »ame: --"B~R.__-"W'""a""l""'k,""er=----------

Lit:ense: 9341 

~Mle;h.e Geologist: W.T. Stoeckinger 

Designate Typl! ot·c~letion 
__x New lfel l __ Re-Entry __ \,/orkover 

OH* __ Sl/D __ Temp. Abd. 
-;:r Gas SJ" __ Inj __ Delayed oOinii.c · 
__ Dry __ Other (Core, \.later supply, etc.) 

Af>I MO. 15- 099-22 1 863 v 

county ___ Labe:_._t_t_e __ ~-----------+-··-~ 
~- 19 3 . 18 _iL__ East 

~~NE Sec:. _ nip. ~ Rge. ____ \Jest 

4620 . . 
-------'- Ft. Horth from Southeast Corner of SeGtion 

____ 6_6_o __ v_ fl. \.Jest from Southeast torner of Section 
{i!:OTIE! Locate well in section plat be\011,) 

Lease Name Gaier // \.le\\ # 2 ----·------ --------
Field Name ____ Y,..._a'-l_ed_a ______ _ 

Producing Formation .:...Nci.r.....J:ba_] __________ _ 

-Elevation: Ground __ _,_7-"6'-"5,__ ___ KB _______ _ 

Total Depth ___ 8_5_5_r ______ PBTD -------

I 

l 
I 

' i 
1 
i 
i . 
I 
I 
I .. 

I ( .•; ·~1. '). I 
" I 

' i.. 
I"' 

r 
I 

5:2M 
<11'950 
4UO 
4:200 
asro 
:Mi3cl 
3~ 
~70 
:N40 
:tJIO 
1%0 
16SO 
i:l20 
990 
fXiO 
3:}0 

I 
N 

*coal seam qas 
If 00\IO: old well info as fof1ows: I /1 fil?. B 'iDCJ:i: go 5' !X o i;: o o o o" c 0 0 o 

Opef"8tor• v,i ~t,f(!;nfit--:'1-t:o~NChY)~ 
• ---------------- . ~~~~M~f'":3~~~~~~1:Jl\tlf1 

I 

,... 
Well ~ame: ______________ 1__,_·i. · A~~~tl<lf, .~!!fJface Pipe Set end Cerneni:M at ___ 2_3 ___ Feet 

"~'ut tipf~'stage Ci:menting Col lat Used? ~--- Yes comp. Date ____ Old Total bepth ___ _ X llo 

ori ll ins Method: 
__ Mud Rotary __x_ Air Rotary __ cable 

If yes, show depth set ------------'-- Feet 

10/25/90 
if Atternattl 11 comF>let.ion, cement circulated from BSS · 

10/24/90 
Spud Date Date Reached TD Completion Date surface · 152 

feet. depth to . w/ sx C(llt. 

~----------------------'-----~ 
IUSTRtJCTloNS: This form shall be co1!1Pleted in tripllcate arid filed with the K~nsas Corporation Corrmlssion, 200 Colorado! 
Derby Building, Uichita, Kansas 67202, within 120 days.of the spud date of any well. Rule 82-3-130, 82-3-107 and\ 
82-3·106 apply. lnfotmation on side two of this form will be held c:onfidential for a period of 12 months if requested in 
writing i!nd submi.tted ·with the form ... See rule 82·3-107 f~r conf!~~ntial ity_ in. excess of 12 months. One copy of all I 
wheline logs am! drillers time log shatl be attached J.lith this form. ALL CEMEMTillG TICKETS MUST BE ATTACHED. Submit CP-4! 
form with all plugged wntls. subilit CP·1i1 form with all temporarily abandoned wet ls. Any recornpletion, workover or] 
conversion of a welt requi~es filing of Aco-2 withih 120 days troTI\ c~ncement aate of such work. 

All requi rernents of the statutes, rules and regula l:ions promulga ~ed to regulate !:he iii L iind gas inaush-y have been fui ly cornpl i ed 
with and the statements herein are c01nplete af\d correct to the bett of fuy knowledge. 

'''"'"'" +·-----= " 
mte Presiaen oate I /i;/tl/ 

~· 
sob,51Hfd ond """to""'"'~ ihl• .f/ d"Y o1J~, 
19 !::/+· . 

EXHIBIT 

I :i =----

K.C.C. OFFYCE USE ONLY I 
F ~Letter.of Confidehtia11ty Attached! 
c v-' llirel ine Log Received \ 
C ::==:=Drillers Timelog Received j 

I 
__ llGPA I 
__ Other! 

(Specify) I 
~~~~~~~~~~~~1 

~c bistdWtion 
S\.ID/Rep 

=Ptug KGS 

Form Acq-1 (7-89) 



operator Name. --=S..:tr;;;:..::o..:ud~...:..O.::i...:..l_P_r_o-'pe::..._r_t_1_· e_· S~t _In_c_. __ 

~ East 
Sec. ~ TWp. _l.±. Rge. ~ 0 

\lest 

lease !lame __ Ga_i-'-er _______ tli;tl # 2 

county ____ Labe __ t_t_e ______________ _ 

INSTRUCTIONS: Sho>i important tops and base of iormations penetrated. Detail all cotes. Report ~tl drill stem tests ~iving 
interval tested, tirnll tool open and closed, flowing and shut-in pressures, ~hether shut-In pressure reached static level 
hydrostatfe pressures, bottom hole temperature, Ttuid recovery, and flof! rates If gas to surface dudng test. Attach extra shee~ 
if more space Is needed. Attach copy of log. 

. Ori ll Stem Tests Tak~n 
(Attach Additional sheets.) 

0 Yes tZj No formation Pescripti011 

I 

Samples Sent to Geological survey 

Cores Taken 

Electric log Run 
(Submit Copy.) 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

~Yes 

CASH!G RIECOOD 

Fort Scott 
Mulky Coal 
Weir Coal 
Mississippi 

D New 0 Used 

LJl Log 

Top 

235' 
320 1 

562' 
815' 

[gl Sample 

Bot tom 

·1 
Riepttrt all strill!Bs set-cont!:uctor, surfsce, inte~iste, pr~tion, etc. i 

Purpose of string Siz.e Hole ~he Casing \Jeight Setting Type of # sael<s 
------l 

Type and Per~entl 
Dr it led Set On 0.0.) Lbs./l'i:. Depth Cement Used Additives 

I 

Production 8-3/4" 7" 23 Portland I ~sx ! 

Sm:face 6-:l /.2" 4-1 l.2 11 855, Pcirt.lam.iA !'\52sx 5%saI'E 1 5% l .. ' · gjJ sonj te . ·- I I 
PERfCJl!ATle»I RECORD Acid,. f'ractllrt!, Shot; Cement Squeeze Record 

I Shots hr Foot Specify footage of Each Interval Perforated (AmoiJnt Bl'\d kind of Material Used) Depth 
- I 

S[ft 557-562' ' ' ~a.Gtr!r~. (Stress} 551--62' 

I . . .. - . .. 1., • . " -"- .: 

(•f ~I I . .. I 
.t ... • .. ·' 

I ,., . ' 

I .. _, " . ·' 
' ... I 

11Jl!HlG RECORD Size Set At Packer At Liner !:tun 
D Yes (R1 ' I 

2-7/8 854 1 No. I ... nate of first Production Producing i-\,0,tfiodO . ---1 
1'\01<ir19 ~Pumping D Gas i.i ft' D other (Explain) 

Estimated Proquction Oil Bbts. 
f'er 24 Hours 

Disposition of Gas: t-in 

0 Ventei:l ~ Sold ~Used on Lease 
(lf vented, subnit Aco-1B.) 

- - ·--
!Gas !ilcf j\Jater sbts. !les-01 l Ratio Gravity l 

~TllOO Of t®ll:TIOO 

D open Hole Q Perforation 

-- ·-- .J 
l'roduct \on Interval 

D DUiil ly Completed D COITTJ1ingled 

D other (Specify) ----------



ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; 

THAT, the undersigned, STROUD OIL PROPERTIES, INC., 
hereina£ter re£erred to as "Assignor", £or and in consideration 
of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00>, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and 
subject to the conditions, covenants and eKceptions set £arth 
herein, does hereby assign, transfer and . aet over, without 
warranty of title either express or implied, unto RALPH GAIE~ & 
LETTY L. GAIER, husband and wife, hereinafter referred to as 
nAssignees•, all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and 
to the £ollowing described ail and gas lease in Labette County, 
Kansas, to-wit: 

Oil and Gas Lease dated October 19, 1989, by and between 
Ralph Gaier & Letty L, Gaier, husband and wi~e, as Lessors 
and Stroud Oil Properties, Inc., as Lessee, which lease is 
recorded in Boak 23 of Leases, Page 201 in the office of the 
Register 0£ Deeds o:f said county and state, on and covering 
the North Half 0£ the Northeast Quarte~, (N/2 NE/4), o:f 
Section 19 and the North Half of the Southeast Quarter, <N/2 
SE/4), o:f Section 18, Township 34 South, Range 18 East, 
Labette County, Kansas. 

This Assignment and Bill of Sale is made subject ta the 
:following: 

l. Assignees agree that as part o:f the consideration :for 
this assignment, they will assume and release Assignor 
from all obligations with regard to the drilling and 
operations in connection with the Gaier #1 and Gaier #2 
wells as set out in the above described oil and gas 
lease. 

2. Assignees agree that they will be solely responsible 
for any and all ad valorem taxes due and payable on 
the above described wells. 

3. Assignees agree to comply with all laws, ordinances, 
rules and regulations, federal, state and municipal, 
with respect to the operations and abandonment o:f the 
above described wells. 

4. All reservations, conditions and provisions contained 
in the lease assigned herein, the assignments thereof, 
agreements pertaining thereto or other instruments 
appearing in the chain of title to the lease assigned 
het-ein. 

5, All existing easements and right-of-way agreements 
affecting the lease assigned herein. 

This Assignment and Bill of Sale 
title, ~ither express or implied. 
leasehold interest assigned herein 
liens, encumbrances or adverse claims. 

is made without warranty of 
Assignors represent the 

is free and olear of all 

This Assignment and Bill of Sale and all rights and covenants 
in connection herewith shall be binding upon the parties hereto, 
the:i.r heirs, auooessors and asaigns, and their successive ass.igns. 

EXHIBIT 



c. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, This Assignment and Bi~l of Sale, 
effective aa of November 1, 1991, at 7;00 o'clock, A.M., local 
time, has been executed this 1st day o:f November 1991. 

ACCEPTED ANP AGREED TO THIS 
__l__DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1991 

STATE OF KANSAS ) 
) 

SEDGWICK COUNTY ) 

STROUD OIL PROPERTIES, INC. 

The :foregoing Assignment and Bill of Sale was acknowledged 
before me this 1st day of November, 1991, by George R. 3ones, 
President o~ Stroud Oil Properties, lnc. 

My appointment expires: 

9~59(; 

STATE OF KANSAS> 
) . 

LABETTE COUNTY ) 

KAREN iHousE.'o!.i:. 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE Pf K!:Jj'OPJ'i, 
M'i 0.PPT. '1Xl'mes -'l.:'7::>-~~ 

The foregoi~ ~sai.gnment~a~f1.9it1 o:f Sale 
be.fore me this J4 day o:f N~eift1:ler, 1991, y 
Letty L. Gaier, husband and wi:fe. 

/99) , 



TO: 

STAT£ CORrDRATION cottMiSSION 
CONS£RV~TION DIVISION 
?00 COLORADO DERBY BUILDING 
WICHITA. KAHS~S 67202-1286 

NOTlCE OF CHANG£ OF OPERATOR 
OR · 

RtQUEST TO TR~HSF£R INJECTIOH 
AUTHOR I Z/\HOl'l 

En~ctlve Oat!'! November 1, 1991 ----
Lease Name Gaier· ;:; ----
County 

Labette 

Prndodng Zone _____ W~j_r C __ o_a_l_~--~ 

Past Operator's Ucense · H __ 3_0_0_84 __ _ 

Past Operator 1 s Name and Address 

Stroud Oil Prop~rtiesi Inc. 
200 E. First, Suite 100 
Wichita, KS 67202 

Tit 1 e __ P_r_es_1_· d_e_n_t __ _ 

New Operator'~ L\cense N/A Landowner 

New O~erator's .Name and Address 

Ralph Gaier and Letty L. Gaier 
R. _R. #1~ Box 79A 
Coffeyville, KS 67337 

19 SEC. T 34 S, R 18E W/E 

[ J O\l l~a-se: Ho. of Wells 

of We11s 1 ( >g Gas le!ISei Ho .• ---
( j Saltwal~r Ol~pos&l We11 . 

[ J Enhanced Recov~ry Projt'!d 

Docket h ( i r S\>10 ()r t"R) 

Lease Uescr-lptlon · .NV2 NE Sec. 19-34S-18E 
Valeda N/2 SE Sec. i8=34-18E 

Contact P@rson George R. Jones 

Phone ·316-262-5503 
--·--------------

Oil/RA~ Purchaser None 
----~-

Date 11/1/91 
------

Si gnal:ure!_-£.~~~~~~==:=~--

ContAel P~rson Ralph Gai~r 

Phone -316 ·-9:1.;A · 737.t./ ----
otl/Gas Purchaser For Own Use 

"''" ,[),,,;. , d' "; I 'T 9 I . ::::::tf f ;·, , k ~ 
~~***~*~~~****~~AkAA!A***~Akk**AA**~~~~k*·*~~~~*~~~~~!ii~!!~*~~~A!ki*AA~~i~A***~*A~k!~~~~A 
FOR COM!4tSSiOH USE ONLV WITH iHJfCltON ~ELLS 

1t ts ·acknowledged by the kansas C-0rpot-aHort CotmnHslo11 lh~t: 

-----~----~--~~~-~is the nt!W op!H·atut' ot the abovP. nam~t! wel 1 ahd 
may: continue to injection fluid ~s authorli~d by Dock~t N 

-- not lnJecl fluids until th!! fo11oWlhd action i~ t~k@rt_; _________ _ -- ~ 

Administrative Action 
------------------------~---

Technical Review --------------------
Oat~ RECEIVED -----S-TA_J_E .....JCOLJ.R.LP().URAT10N coMrJl!@1~~b-~-rl~z-e~a ....... s~1-g-na_t_ur_e_ 

CONSERVATION DIVISION 
WICHITA, KANSAS 

---------ll-Z/OC:- .! EXHIBIT 1 /BB 



TRUSTEETS DlllED 

THIS indenture made this 12~ day of December, 2008, by and 
between Ralph w. Gaier, Trustee of the Ralph W. Gaier Revocable 
Trust Dated July 23, 2004, as GRANTOR and Stephen M. Gaier and 
Diana Gaier Hill, as GRANTEES. 

THE GRANTOR, by virtue of the terms and provisions of said 
trust agreement, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell and convey to Stephen 
M. Gaier and Diana Gaier Hill, the following described real estate 
in Labette County, Kansas, to-wit: 

North Half· of Northeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 
34, Range 18, except right-of-way, Labette County, 
Kansas. 

THIS DEED IS A GIFT. 

**Pursuant to K.S.A. 79-1437 a real estate sales validation 
questionnaire is not required due to exception no. 3. 

Except and subject to~ easements and restrictions of record. 

THE GRANTOR covenants that the trust remains in full force and 
effect at this time, that the Trustee has authorization without 
limitation to sell and convey all of the above described real 
estate, 

Ralph W. Gaier Revocable Trust 
Dated July 23, 2004 

EXHIBIT 
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STATE OF KANSAS, 
COUNTY OF LABETTE, SS: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12th 
day of December, 200B, by Ralph w. Gaier, Trustee of the Ralph W. 
Gaier Revocable Trust Dated July 23, 2004, on behalf of the Trust. 

My Commission Expires: 

... 



048104 

Stephen M. Gaie:i;, as owne:i; and Connie L. Gaie:i=, h:ls wife, 

transfer on.the death of Stephen M. Gaier to Connie L. Gaier, .as 

Grantee Beneficiary the following described real estate located in 

Labette County, Kansas; 

An Undivided One-Half I.nterest In: 

North Half of Northeast Quarter of Section l9, Township 
34, Range 18, except right-of-way, Labette Co~nty, 
Kansas. 

**t>ursuant to K.S •. A. 79-1437 a real estate validai:ion questionnai:re 
is not required due to Exception No, 9** 

EXCEPT AND SUBJECT TO: Easements and .:i=estrictions of record, 

THIS TRANSFER-ON-DEATH DEED :CS REVOCABLE. IT DOES NOT TRANSFER ANY 
OWNERSHIP UNTIL THE DEATH OF STEPHEN M. GAIER. IT. REVOKES ALL 
PRIOR BENEFICIARY-DESIGNATIONS BY THIS OWNER FOR THIS INTEREST IN 
RE.iU. ESTATE. . . 

This transfer on death deed is made pursuant to K. S.A. 59-3501 
et seq. 

Dated this --"""(?"---- day of J\:x.'\a..~ t---, 2012. 

EXHIBIT 

236 



.• 
n '" 236 
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STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF LAKE, SS: 

l 
THIS TRANSFER-ON-DEATH DEED was acknowledged before me on this 

_e day of ~=C··,\ , 2012, by Stephen M. Gaier and Connie L. 
Gaier, husband and wife. 

My Commission ""piras: ~--------
q{r~ \5 

PENNY JOHNSON SOUS 
H011ry P11blfe". etall'I of Flvrlda· 
My Comrn. E'ap(tU Sap B, fnfll 

COlltll!fnllln *!Ii l27B$7 



Conservation Division 
266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 
Wichila, KS 67202-1513 

Pat Apple. Chainnan 
Simi Fel't Albiccht, Commi~'k111cr 
Jny &•utt b.ml~r. Commiss1onl!1 

( 

NOTICE OF DENIAL 
of 

2017~05:26 14:32~00 
Kans:~r; CorPor;rtion Commi:;: .. ,;ion 
/$/ L':mri R&tz Phono: 316 337 6200 

Fox: 316·33/-62\ \ 
hnp:/ /kcc.b_gov/ 

LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATION 

May 24, 2017 

Jones Gas Corporation 
Attn: George R. Jones 
151 Whitter, Suite 2000 
P.O. Box 780600 
Wichita, KS 67278 

License #32654 

Operator: 

Commission Staff is in receipt of your May 22, 2017, license application. Your application is being 
denied pursuant to K.S.A. 55~ 155( c )( 4) because you appear to be associated with entities that are not 
in compliance with Commission statutes, regulations, and orders. 

Spec.ifically, Staff believes you are associated with Stroud Oil Properties, License #30084, which has 
unplugged wells on its expired license and has not complied with the Commission's default order in 
Docket# 16-CONS-420-CSHO. 

This Notice of Denial constitutes a summary order pursuantto K.S.A. 77-537. You may request a 
hearing on this Notice of Denial by filing a written request for a hearing with the Commission, at 266 
N. Main, Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202, within 15 days of service of this Notice. 

If you do not believe there is any association with Metro Energy Group, Inc., it may be relatively easy 
to resolve matters short of requesting a hearing, if you contact me directly at 316-337-6217. Note, 
however, that any such contact does not alter your deadline to request a hearing. 

Ifno hearing is requested, then this summary order shall become final. effective upon the expiration 
of the time for requesting a hearing. · 

Sincerely, 

v"--

aD. Wright 
gation Counsel 

Kansas Corporation Commission 

EXHIBIT 



KCC OIL/GAS REGULATORY OFF.ICES 

Inspection Date 07/05/2017 District: 3 

Iii New Situation 

&Z) Response to Request 

n Follow-up 

Incident Number: 

0 Lease Inspection 

O Complaint 

0 Field Report 

oB4f 

Operator License No: 30084 API: 

Operator Name: Stroud Oil Properties, Inc 

Address: 200 E First Ste 100 

15-099-22863 

SEC 19 TWP 

Q3 NE Q2: NE Qi: NE 

34 RGE 18 RGEDIR E 

FSL: 

City: Wichita FEL: . 
State ks Zip Code: 67202 Lease: Gaier Well No.: 2 

Phone contact: 316-262-5503 County: Lb 

Reason for Investigation: 

Wichita request 

Problem: 

Abandoned well I Expired license 

Persons contacted: 

Findings: 

I located the Gaier #2 well and completed a GPS survey and .collected photos. The well appears to 
have been completed Alt. II. The appearance of the site and the well would date it to the 12/04/1990 
complE!tion date. At this time there are no environmental issues at the surface. The GPS footages 

4353 

6i0 

( 4353 fsl 61 O fel) are 267' fsl and 50 fel different than the intent footages (4620fsl 660fel). I did not 
locate a well at the footages listed on the original intent. I was unable to locate any other wells on this 
property so I believe that this is the well iQ question. Stroud Oil Properties KCC license expired 
4/30/2001. I located a Transfer (T-1) dated in 1992for one (1) gas well on Eastern Kansas Documents 
from Stroud Oji Properties to Ralph and Letty Gaier/ landowners. Ralph and Letty Gaier are deceased 
and did not have a license. See attach~d documents. · 

GPS LaULongs for the well are: 37.07483344 -95.46975961 
4353 fsl 61 O fel NENENE 19-34-1 Se Lb Co 

Actions f Recommendation Follow-up Required L.J Deadline Date: 

I will refer this ·report to John Almond, Compliance Officer and Troy Russell, District Supervisor for 
referral to Wichita legal staff. 

Photo's 'Taken: 

21 RBDMS ~I KGS l.!TADBF Report Prepared By: Russell Hine 

1 _i T1 DBF I l District Files L Courthouse Position: E.C.R.S. 

EXHIBIT 

j ~ 



'' 
KCC DISTRICT Ill OFFICE FIELD REPORT PHOTO ID FORM 

Operator: 
Lease: 

County 

Subject: 

FEL: 
FSL: 

API#: 

Date: 

Staff; 

Additional Information~ 

Stroud Oil Properties 

Gaier 

Labette 

Gaier 2 

4353 

435~ 

15-099-22863 

7/5/2017 

Russell Hine 

KLN: 30084 

legal: 19-34-18e 
P!C ID#: 1 
Pie Orientation: North 
LATITUDE 37.07483344 

LONGITUDE . -95.46975961 

TIME: 10:00 AM 

This well appears to be Alt. II constructed. It is shut in and does not have any 
environmental issues at the surface. 
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APl_l//EllNO • 
1S.til5·23&10·0000 
15-03S·2W.>'\-OJ-00 
15-ij,.·2'6S3·00-00 
15-W5·~00·01 
15-00o·ZUQS.l·OO.v:l 
15-0l5~900$·00.C'.l 
IO.:l35{.!4ll1£.0WJ 

• WELL_NM 
[ SEl'<iERTf MM\'. 
GAlEA I 
C,."1EA l: 
GIGSlAO 1 
HARREt. 1"35 
llMIRE~ 235 
HE!iDRICl\50~ 

-1\YE. Wl-
1 OIL PA 

G.ox PA 
GA; 1\ 
G.',S PA 
1'1\S PA 
9'/ID CA 
GAS PA 
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